
Item G11
#2001-328 Awarding Contract for General Work Contract - New 
Combustion Turbines at Burdick Station

As part of the Combustion Turbine addition at Burdick Station, a contractor specializing in 
the installation of utility combustion turbine generators will be required for construction of 
the project. This contractor will be responsible for constructing foundations and installing 
the turbine generators and their associated auxiliary equipment, including start-up 
assistance.  Also included in this work will be erection of buildings, installation of piping and 
electrical systems, and site work.  The peak labor work force for this work, including 
subcontractors, is projected to be over 70 personnel.  Our engineering consultant for the 
project, Sargent & Lundy, prepared specifications for bidding.  Request for bids were 
advertised and sent out in accordance with City purchasing procedures.

Specifications for the General Work Contract were sent to five prospective, qualified bidders. 
The engineers estimate for this project was $16,300,000.  Responses were received from the 
following companies.
				Bi	 Bid Price
			The Industrial Company (T	        $10,997,615
			Gilbert Industrial Corporat	$11,632,000
			Fagen, I	$13,530,000

All exceptions and clarifications in TIC’s bid were resolved by Sargent & Lundy and City 
Staff with no change in the bid price.  Based on their evaluation, Sargent & Lundy 
recommends that The Industrial Company be awarded this project in the amount of 

Tuesday, December 04, 2001

Council Session

City of Grand Island

Council.Now - WindStone Inc.



  Approved as to Form ?  
_______________
  November 30, 2001 ?   City Attorney

R E S O L U T I O N   2001-328

WHEREAS, the City of Grand Island invited sealed bids for General Contract Work for
the Installation of the Utility Combustion Turbine Generators at Burdick Station, according to plans and
specifications on file at the Platte Generating Station; and

WHEREAS, on November 8, 2001, bids were received, opened and reviewed; and

WHEREAS, The Industrial Company of Steamboat Springs, Colorado, submitted a bid
in accordance with the terms of the advertisement of bids and plans and specifications and all other statutory
requirements contained therein, such bid being in the amount of $10,997,615; and

WHEREAS, The Industrial Company's bid is less than the engineer’s estimate for such
project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the bid of The Industrial Company of Steamboat
Springs, Colorado, in the amount of $10,997,615 for general contract work in the installation of the utility
combustion turbine generators at Burdick Station is hereby approved as the lowest responsive bid.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a contract for such project between the City and such
contractor be entered into, and the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute such contract on
behalf of the City of Grand Island.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska on December 4, 2001.

____________________________________
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk


